

EXHIBIT A

*Motion of Amicus Curiae Institute for Justice for Leave
to File Amicus Brief Regarding Public's Access to Court Records*

STATE OF INDIANA)
) SS:
COUNTY OF LAKE)

LAKE SUPERIOR COURT
CIVIL DIVISION ROOM 1
HAMMOND, INDIANA

STATE OF INDIANA,) CAUSE NO. 45D01-2208-MI-000533
)
Plaintiff,)
)
)
v.)
)
JEFFERY DIAZ, DANIEL CESPEDES-)
GOMEZ AND ONE (1) 2015 NISSAN)
SUV, VIN #5N1AR2MN6FC61688)

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
REGARDING PUBLIC'S ACCESS TO COURT RECORDS**

Marie Miller, Atty. No. 34591-53
Michael Greenberg, No. 8130-95-TA*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Phone: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
E-mail: mmiller@ij.org
mgreenberg@ij.org

*Temporary-admission petition pending

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Amicus Curiae’s Interest	1
Argument	2
A. State courts in Indiana have a duty to ensure that court records are not being improperly kept from public view	3
B. The State’s pattern of sealing information about civil-forfeiture cases raises grave concerns under the Access to Court Records Rules.....	4
Conclusion	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. State</i> , 183 N.E.3d 1074 (Ind. 2022)	1, 6
<i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 884 N.E.2d 405 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	4
<i>Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Harjo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D.N.M. 2018).....	1
<i>Horner v. Curry</i> , 125 N.E.3d 584 (Ind. 2019)	1, 6
<i>Hughley v. State</i> , 15 N.E.3d 1000 (Ind. 2014)	6, 7
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	7
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	1, 6, 7
<i>N.Y. C.L. Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Sargent v. State</i> , 27 N.E.3d 729 (Ind. 2015)	6
<i>Sparger-Withers v. Taylor</i> , No. 1:21-cv-02824-JRS-MG (S.D. Ind. Sept. 14, 2022)	2, 7
<i>Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	1
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 169 N.E.3d 361 (Ind. 2021)	1
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 134 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. 2019)	1, 6, 7

<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	1
<i>United States v. 434 Main Street</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D. Mass. 2013).....	1
<i>United States v. McClellan</i> , 44 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2022).....	1

Statutes

Ind. Code § 34-24-1-2.....	4
Ind. Code § 34-24-1-4.5.....	7

Other Authorities

Aff. Supp. of Probable Cause Determination, No. 45D01-2207-MI-490 (filed July 18, 2022).....	5
Appellees’ Pet. to Transfer, <i>State v. \$2,435 in United States Currency and Alucious Kizer</i> , No. 22A-CR-578 (Ind., filed Nov. 3, 2022).....	1, 2
<i>Commentary</i> , Indiana Access to Court Records Rule 6	3, 4, 5
David B. Smith, <i>Prosecution and Defense of Forfeiture Cases</i> (2018).....	7
Herbert B. Dixon Jr., <i>Embarrassing Redaction Failures</i> , <i>The Judges’ Journal</i> , Spring 2019	5
Ind. Office of Court Servs., <i>Public Access to Court Records Handbook Summary</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ykb7bbvv	3
Ind. Pub. Access Couns. Adv. Op. 16-FC-254	7
Ind. Sup. Ct. Off. of Ct. Servs., <i>Public Access to Court Records Handbook</i> (2020)	4
Inst. for Justice, <i>Pennsylvania Forfeiture FOIA</i> , available at https://ij.org/case/pa-forfeiture-foia/	1

Lisa Knepper et al.,
Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture (3d ed. 2020),
available at <https://ij.org/report/policing-for-profit-3/>1

Probable Cause Aff.,
No. 45G01-2208-F2-63 (filed August 12, 2022)6
